File No.3-6/2018-Coir //62 Government of India / Ministry of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (Coir Section)

Udyog Bhavan, New Delhi. Dated 7.5.2018

Sh. Rajesh Kumar Advocate & Consultant, 190, Pratap Nagar, Mayur Vihar Phase-I, New Delhi

Subject : Furnishing of information under RTI Act, 2005.

Sir,

To

I am to refer to your RTI application dated 12.4.2018, seeking information under RTI Act, 2005.

0/0

So far as Coir Section is concerned point-wise information is as under:-

1. This is an administrative matter, the additional charge of Secretary Coir Board has been given to Economic Adviser, after suspension order of Sh. M. Kumararaja regular, Secretary, Coir Board, Government can made such arrangement till further decision regarding suspension of regular Secretary, Coir Board, or appointment of new Secretary as per the establishment procedure under Recruitment Rules.

2. Pertains to Coir Board, Kochi.

- 3. No additional benefit has been provided to Economic Adviser for handling the work of Secretary,Coir Board from the Ministry of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises.
- 4. Pertains to Vigilance Section of this ministry and Coir Board ,Kochi.

5. Pertains to Coir Board, Kochi.

6. As mentioned under Point No. 1.

7& 8. As mentioned under Point No. 1.

A copy of your this RTI application is transferred to Section Officer, Vigilance Section of this Ministry and CPIO, Coir Board, Kochi with the request to furnish the information directly, in r/o point 2,4 and 5.

. If you are not satisfied with the above reply, you may appeal relating to this to the Appellate Authority - Shri R.R.Meena, Deputy Secretary, M/o MSME, Udyog Bhawan, New Delhi within 30 days from the receipt of this information.

Yours faithfully,

(Sunita Attri)

Section Officer (Coir)

Copy to:- CPIO, Coir Board, Kochi. A copy of the RTI application of Sh. Rajesh Kumar, New Delhi, is transferred to you with the request that the information may be furnished to the applicant directly under intimation to this Ministry.

2. Vigilance Section. A copy of the RTI application of Sh. Rajesh Kumar, New Delhi, is transferred to you with the request that the information may be furnished to the applicant directly under intimation to this Ministry.

## OFFICE OF MINISTER OF STATE (I/C) FOR MSME

I am directed to enclose herewith an RTI Application, dated 12.04.2018 addressed to the Central Public Information Officer, Ministry of MSME and a copy endorsed to Hon'ble Minister of MSME received from Shri Rajesh Kumar, Advocate & Consultant, 190, Pratap Nagar, Mayur Vihar Phase-I, New Delhi seeking information under Section 6 of the RTI Act, 2005 in respect of post of Secretary, Coir Board, etc. A postal order of Rs.50/- (No.89 G 386829, dated 10.4.18 is also enclosed for supply of documents.

Hon'ble Minister has desired that the requisite information may be sent to the addressee, at the earliest.

Encl: As above.

1214118

(Sudhanshu Kumar) P.S. to MoS(I/C) for MSME 17.04.2018



DS (Meena)

Pls put up details unnediately. 1

for fintup

So ( com



E-mail: rajadv1@yahoo.com,rajadv1@gmail.com Rajesh Kumar, En No-D/1698/2003 Contacts-9999255669, 011-22751531(fax) PAN NO-APLPK7836A

At:- T/28, Tehsil Building Road, Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi-54.

## SPEED POST

## **RTI APPLICATION**

To,

12.04.2018

The Central Public Information Officer Ministry For MSME Govt of India, Udyog Bhawan, New Delhi-110001

Subject: Application U/S 6 of The Right To Information Act, 2005 read with Section 3&4 of The Right To Information Act (Regulation of Fee And Cost) Rules, 2005.

Dear Sir,

Most humbly and respectfully and having great faith in you, it is to inform you that I Rajesh Kumar, advocate am making the present application U/S 6 of The Right To Information Act, 2005, for the supply of the information hereunder:-

- PI provide the details of the steps taken for the filling the post of Secretary COIR Board according to RR, since the present post is being held by Economic Advisor of the Ministry on Temporary basis, for the last one year approx, considering the Notification dated 27.12.1988, issued by Ministry of Industry (Department of Industrial Development) alongwith relevant copies of orders...
- PI provide the details dates on which the aforesaid appointed person has attended the office of the secretary COIR Board at Cochin alongwith the details of the Biometric and physical attendance register from the date of appointment till date.
- PI provide the details benefit granted to him for the purpose of handling the aforesaid post.
- 4. PI provide the details of action taken/status as against the suspended Secretary COIR
  Board alongwith each charge sheeted officers of COIR Board alongwith the aforesaid
  person, with relevant copies.

Pl provide the details on which basis the pensionary benefit was given to the Director Marketing, Sh. Ajit Kumar, who was also charge sheeted by the Ministry.

- 6. PI provide the details upon which basis, Economic Advisor has been given the charge of secretary COIR board, when Economic Advisor is supposed to examine the proposal of the COIR Board, which is clearly a conflict of interest as against the public policy.
- 7. PI provide the details upon which basis and whose approval, a person having the pay lavel of 15 who is senior to the chairmen( Pay Lavel-14, in term of official business) itself has been assigned the post of secretary COIR Board, which pay level-12 post, which implies the Secretary COIR Board is having senior position then the Chairmen of COIR Board, which implies the Secretary COIR board is in a way chairmen of the COIR Board,
- 8. PI provide the details of action taken by the Hon'ble Minister or relevant officials, to rectify the aforesaid infirmity, with copies of relevant papers.

I hereby inform that following formalities have been completed by me:

- 1. That I am attaching herewith the requisite fee of Rs.50/- (Rupees Fifty only) is being enclosed by way of Postal Order Rs.50/- bearing postal order No-386829 and undertake to make payment for supply of the aforesaid documents, if required.
- I, therefore, by virtue of this application request you to kindly supply the abovesaid document at the earliest. For any further Communication, the following is the address alongwith the Mobile No: -

## Rajesh Kumar Advocate 190, Ist Floor, Pratap Nagar, MayurVihar, Phase-I. New Delhi-91 Mobile No:- 9999255669

3. I undertake to provide the entire fee that may accrue in future, if any, in relation to the supply of the abovesaid documents as and when demanded.

A copy of this application is kept for further reference.

With thanks and regard.

Yours Sincerely,

(RAJÉSH KUMAR)

ADVOCATE

C.C to:-

The Hon'ble Minister For MSME Ministry For MSME Govt of India, Udyog Bhawan, New Delhi-110001

RAJESH KUMAR Advocate Enrollment No. D/1698/2003 190, Pratao Negar, Mayur Vihar, Ph-1, New Delhi-110091

G